
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  B

Tuesday, 27th June, 2017

at 7.00 pm

Room 103, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr James Peters and 
Cllr Emma Plouviez (Substitute)

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
0208 356 1567
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 27th June, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 9 - 10)

6 Application for a Premises Licence - The 
Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton Road, Hackney E5 
9JY 

(Pages 11 - 46)

7 Application to vary the premises license - 
Ambassador Service Station, 144-150 Stoke 
Newington Road, Hackney N16 7XA 

(Pages 47 - 78)

8 Application for a Premises Licence - Black Opium 
Coffee shop, 362-364 Old Street, EC1V 9LT 

(Pages 79 - 
104)

9 Application for a Premises Licence - 194 
Shoreditch High Street, Hackney, London E1 6LG 

(Pages 105 - 
132)

10 Application for a Premises Licence - WeWork, 
115 Mare Street, E8 4RU 

(Pages 133 - 
174)

11 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 



Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under The Gambling Act 2005

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Gambling Act 
2005.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example temporary use notices and reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a premises licence, provisional statement, or to vary their 
existing premises licence and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a 
notice in a place at which it can conveniently be read by members of the public from the 
exterior of the p
[...]
vidence that the applicant and staff have no relevant convictions (those that 

are in Schedule 7 of the Act)
(b) insurance documents and any other such information the Licensing Authority 

will from time to time require.

GLP13

Temporary use notices (TUNs)
The Licensing Authority will expect the licensee to demonstrate that measures have been 
taken to promote the licensing objectives having regard to GLP1 - GLP9 where relevant. 
The Licensing Authority, will require 3 months and one day written notice and copies sent 
to the Gambling Commission, the police and HM Commissioner for Revenue and 
Customs prior to the gambling event taking place.



GLP14

Enforcement

The Licensing Authority will inspect premises that are the subject of a new premises 
licence application and reserves the right to inspect premises for which a permit or other 
permission has been sought from the Licensing Authority under the provisions of the Act.

(a) Inspections will be undertaken by the Licensing Authority and/or a relevant 
responsible authority

(b) Where the applicant has not allowed reasonable access permission will 
normally be refused.

(c) The Licensing Authority and/or relevant responsible authority reserve the right 
to inspect premises at any time following the grant of a licence, permit or other 
permission, as permitted by the Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

Councillors Present: Cllr James Peters and Cllr Ian Rathbone

Apologies: Councillor Christopher Kennedy

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer 
 David Tuitt, Licensing Officer
 
Robert Walker, Legal Officer
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer
PC Kerrie Ryan, Metropolitan Police Service
Olalekan Olaosebikan, Environmental Protection 
Team

Also in Attendance: Gigi Vega, Nobu Hotel General Manager
Meir Abutbul, Nobu Hotel
Julian Skeens, Solicitor 
Luke Elford, Solicitor 
Diptesh Patel and Family 
Sam Pearl
Davina Pearl 

1 Election of Chair 

Councillor Peters was elected as the chair.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Kennedy sent his apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

There were no minutes to be approved for previous meetings.

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 

Members noted the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure.

6 Application for a Premises Licence - Nobu Hotel, Shoreditch, 10-50 Willow 
Street,  EC2A 4BH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Thursday, 16th February, 2017 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report to members of the sub-committee 
explaining that Willow Corp Sarl (the “Applicant”) had made an application for a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003:

 To authorise the supply alcohol from 08:00 to 01:30am Monday to Sunday
 To provide regulated entertainment from 08:00 to 01:00am Monday to Sunday
 To provide late night refreshment from 23:00 to 01:30am Monday to Sunday

The Applicant’s solicitor introduced the application and outlined details of the plans 
and gave an insight of the premises and its history to the sub-committee. It was 
confirmed that there would be a proposed 28th condition added to the operating 
schedule ensuring that all New Year’s Eve Event’s would be pre-booked and would 
require a Temporary Events Notice.

The Chair highlighted a condition which stated “other than hotel residents and their 
guests, intoxicating liquor shall not be sold…” and asked the Licensing Officer how the 
Licensing Team would enforce this condition (i.e., how they would distinguish a hotel 
resident or a guest of such a resident and a member of the public). The Licensing 
Officer explained that the Licensing Enforcement Team would attend the hotel to test 
purchase an alcoholic drink whilst not being present with a hotel resident.

The Kaijo events space located on t
[...]
loor. The Applicant’s solicitor explained that all licensable activities were proposed to 
take place from the WC and Restaurant Bar to the end of the terrace until 10pm. A 
Member of the sub-committee asked whether hotel residents and their guests could 
smoke and take alcohol from hotel rooms on the fifth floor onto the terrace after 10pm. 
The Applicant’s solicitor confirmed that this would be possible. Members did not feel 

Page 2



Thursday, 16th February, 2017 
comfortable with smoking and alcohol consumption on the terrace after 10pm and 
proposed a condition to prevent use of the terrace in that way.

Councillor Rathbone requested a public informative to ensure that a safety precaution 
was put in place for the roof terrace. The Applicant’s solicitor explained that a risk 
assessment would take place and that the premises would not risk the safety of one of 
its hotel residents or guests.

PC Ryan was welcomed to the sub-committee to make a representation. The sub-
committee was informed that the Police had considerable negative experiences of 
licensed hotels in Shoreditch in recent months and it was made clear that there was a 
requirement to gain as much detailed information as possible when setting conditions.

PC Ryan proposed to remove the non-standard hours (at New Year’s Eve) from the 
application and asked that the venue be required to submit temporary event notices 
(or “TEN”s) for any extension of hours, so that each event could be risk assessed and 
a more accurate picture of the area could be established. The location of the premises 
meant that many hotel residents and their guests would walk straight into the 
Shoreditch special licensing policy area (or “SPA”). PC Ryan added further that the 
introduction of the venue would undoubtedly have an impact on the area and would 
lead to an increase in the number of alcohol-related incidents of ASB1 and pressure 
on the emergency services that the local authorities and local residents would have to 
deal with on a day-to-day basis.

The Environmental Health Officer was welcomed to the sub-committee to make a 
representation. The Environmental Protection Team was concerned that the request 
to use the designated areas may cause noise or/and smoke nuisances to nearby 
residents. The Environmental Health Officer asked the Applicant to provide more 
information to allow fuller consideration of the application. 

The Applicant’s solicitor said that the Applicant planned to provide smoking facilities 
for the Nobu Hotel residents and guests inside the premises rather than causing 
smokers to congregate outside the premises on the streets.

The Licensing Officer was welcomed to the sub-committee to make a representation 
and explained that the Licensing Authority had concerns that the grant of the licence 
would undermine the licensing objectives, mainly due to the character of the area in 
which the premises was located. The Shoreditch area was a key “night time economy” 
destination in London, with a large number of licensed premises attracting high 
volumes of people. It was noted that there were residential premises in close proximity 
to the premises in Blackall Street and Willow Street.

The residents in attendance were welcomed and invited by the sub-committee to 
make their statements. They made the following key points:

 Granting the application would add to the cumulative impact of licensed 
premises in the area, particular onnumerous residents with children and 
pensioners who live within 100 yards of the property.

 Assurances on refuse time collections, deliveries etc. were an important issue 
for the sub-committee and will have a knock-on effect of increasing traffic 
volume in a small street, 

 Frequent checks would be required to ensure that no noise disturbs residents.

Page 3



Thursday, 16th February, 2017 
 The fully licensed bar should be kept to residents only. Allowing a licence for 

music and performance would attract additional numbers 
[...]
d on or near to Blackall Street.  The 
staff smoking shall be limited to a maximum capacity of 5 people at any one 
time and management of the hotel shall inform staff not to cause a nuisance to 
neighbouring residents and shall ensure that no such nuisance is caused.

 No alcohol or intoxicating liquor shall be consumed or sold in areas of the 
premises not open to the public or guests.

Page 6



Thursday, 16th February, 2017 
Reasons for the decision

The application has been approved, with the above amendments and additional 
conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives 
would not be undermined. 

Having considered all written representations and submissions from parties at the 
hearing, particularly regarding the use of the outdoor areas, the Sub-Committee 
agreed with the evidence from the Police and local residents that the use of the 
outdoor terraces, as proposed by the applicant, was likely to undermine the licensing 
objective of preventing public nuisance given the proximity of local residents to the 
hotel’s terraces.  The Sub-Committee believed that it was necessary and appropriate 
to attach conditions regulating the use of the outdoor areas of the premises to ensure 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Public informative

The Licensing Sub-Committee encourages the applicant to build and maintain 
effective relationships with local residents. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant would support local residents who 
wished to pursue changes to traffic regulations and restrictions on Ravey Street.  

7 Application to Vary the Premises Licence - Andronicas World of Coffee, 
91-93 Great Eastern Street, EC2A 3HZ 

This application was withdrawn.

8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

There were no temporary events notices.

Duration of the meeting: 11.35pm 

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407

Page 7



This page
[...]
 application at the above 
address. 
 

☐ Prevention of crime and disorder  

☐ Public safety 

☐ Prevention of public nuisance 

☐ Protection of children from harm 
 

Please supply any relevant evidence/information to support the above representation. 
 
The licensing applicant is applying for a premises license to run a café.   
 
The opening hours applied for are Monday – Wednesday 07:00 – 23:30, Thursday – Saturday 07:00-
01:30, and Sunday 07:00 - 00:30. 
 
The authorised use of the premises is A1 for a shop.  To operate a café would be unlawful. 

 
 
Please provide the following information (if applicable) 

Area (that permission applies to) Ground floor 

Permitted use Classes A1 (Shop) 

Permitted hours N/A 

Specific/restrictive conditions N/A 

Recent applications N/A 

Decisions N/A 

Pending decisions N/A 

Reasons for refusal N/A 

Relevant Conditions/discharges N/A 

 

Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or objections? If so, 
please explain. 
No Representation with informative 

Page 41

suthayasangar_1
Text Box
APPENDIX B



 
The authorised use of the premises is A1, to run a café would be unlawful.  The license applicant 
would need to apply for planning permission to change the use from A1 to A3. 
 
The applicant is also advised that these comments do not represent a formal decision of the Local 
Planning Authority as to the acceptability or otherwise of the proposed use and that the decision 
of the Licensing Authority is not prejudicial to the determination of any subsequent planning 
application. 

 

Signed 

 
Name Mary O’Shaughnessy 

Date 06/06/2017 

 

Page 42



Upper Clapton road 

Hackney 

London 

E5 

31st May 2017 

Licensing Department 

Hackney Council 

Hillman Street 

E8. 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re-license application at 130 Upper Clapton Road, The Dialogue (License number: 087105). 

I am writing to you to make a representation against the above. 

 

There are a number of issues I would like to raise in objecting to a license for the supply of alcohol 

being granted at the above address. 

• The property is within a residential area with flats occupied both above and surrounding the 

property. The location of a premises with a license for alcohol will mean that an already noisy 

residential area is going to become more so, and will disturb residents every night of the week, 

therefore becoming a further nuisance to the public 

• It will also raise the possibility of crime in the area due to the intoxication of people using the 

premises. There has been a long standing issue with people using the alley at the back of the 

premises as a public toilet, as well as a space for fly-tipping. Granting a license here will only 

raise the possibility of more crime and disorder taking place in the vicinity (i.e. in the alleyway 

and surrounding areas). This alleyway forms access to all of the businesses as well as residential 

properties (including mine) on this row of houses and flats along this stretch of Upper Clapton 

Road. Discarded bottles and cans are already found every morning which have been smashed, 

rubbish is left lying in the road and on the footpaths, and excrement is constantly found in the 

alleyway; this will only exacerbate the problem. 

• The likelihood of people becoming intoxicated and therefore becoming of public nuisance in the 

area is likely to increase 

• This licence will mean that this problem will be for 7 days a week 12 hours Monday to 

Wednesday, 14 hours Thursday to Saturday and 13 hours on a Sunday 

• It also states there will be late night refreshment Monday to Wednesday 23.00-23.30, 23.00-

01.30 Thursday to Saturday, and 23.00 to 00.30 on Sundays. This will also mean there will be all 

of the above issues in the area all week at these late hours of the day. Rubbish will be left in the 

vicinity as well as noise emanating from the area which will have a huge impact on residents 

• There are already more 
[...]
 the left, please 
list (please read guidance note 6)
 

Page 92



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance 
note 10)

NB While this application is to support a basement jazz bar the provision of live 
music will take place within deregulated hours, i.e. between 19:00 and 23:00 to an 
audience of less than 500. Under these circumstances live music will not be 
licensable.

We acknowledge that Hackney’s licensing policy LP13 refers to cumulative impact 
in the Shoreditch area wherein this premises lies.  We believe that the nature of 
our premises permits our application to be considered an exception to LP13.

Currently, Black Opium Coffee is primarily a library which is financially supported 
by a coffee shop. We stock just under 1000 books for our patrons to read for free 
with a view to increasing their knowledge base.  While this concept is to continue 
we wish to diversify and expand our business operation into the basement wherein 
we wish to provide live jazz to customers during the evenings.  

The hours in which we intend to provide jazz music are within the ambit of the 
deregulated hours defined by the Deregulation Act 2015.  There will be no live 
music provided before 08:00 or after 23:00 and the audience will be limited to 45 
so the provision of live music under these circumstances will not be licensable.  
Additionally, the nature of jazz is that it is not the type of music which demands 
huge amplification.  The size of the premises is such that amplification will often be 
unnecessary.  This fact, the small capacity and the 23:00 terminal hour indicate 
that there is little potential for public nuisance issues to attend live music provided 
under these conditions, although, as mentioned previously, the provision of live 
music is not licensable in this case.  This information is therefore provided simply 
for reassurance purpos
[...]
 Sub-Committee meeting. 

  

 

 New Inn Street 

EC2A  

(I do not consent to the release of any personally identifiable information.) 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C3

Page 103



Black Opium

Scale 1/1250 at A4

Date 19/6/2017

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with
the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 2011.  All rights reserved.
License number. 100019635. 2011

Cities Revealed® Copyright by The GeoInformation® Group, 2010

©Bartholomew Ltd.Reproduced by permission, Harper Collins Publishers 2010

APPENDIX D

Page 104



 

 
 

REPORT OF GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  
27/06/2017 

Classification 
DECISION 

 
Enclosure 

 
Application for a  Premises Licence 

 

194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney, London, 
E1 6LG 

 
Ward(s) 
affected 

 
Hoxton East & 

Shoreditch 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

Applicant(s) Sevengrams UK Limited    In SPA  Not Applicable 

Date of Application  
05/05/2017 

Period of Application 
Permanent 

Proposed licensable activity 
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Premises) 
Proposed hours of licensable activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
off sales: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 12:00-22:00 
Tue 12:00-22:00 
Wed 12:00-22:00 
Thu 12:00-22:00 
Fri 12:00-22:00 
Sat 12:00-22:00 
Sun 12:00-22:00 

Supply of Alcohol 
 
on-sales: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 12:00-21:30 
Tue 12:00-21:30 
Wed 12:00-21:30 
Thu 12:00-21:30 
Fri 12:00-21:30 
Sat 12:00-21:30 
Sun 12:00-21:30 

The opening hours of the premises 

 Standard Hours: 
Mon 07:00-22:00 
Tue 07:00-22:00 
Wed 07:00-22:00 
Thu 07:00-22:00 
Fri 07:00-22:00 
Sat 07:00-22:00 
Sun 07:00-22:00 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



Capacity: Not known 

Policies Applicable LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), 
LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from 
Harm) LP8 (Public Safety), LP15 (Cumulative Impact) 

List of Appendices A – Application for a premises licence and supporting 
documents 
B – Representations from other persons 
C – 
[...]
nd 
Housing 

Kim Wright 
 

Lead Officer (holder of original copy): Shan Uthayasangar 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street  E8 1DY 
Telephone: 020 8356 2431 

   
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELATING TO THIS REPORT 
  
The following document(s) has been relied upon in the preparation of the report. 
  

Description of document Location 
  

Office File: 
WeWork, 115 Mare Street, E8 4RU 

Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street 
London E8 1DY 

 
Printed matter 
Licensing Act 2003 
LBH Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 140



APPENDIX A

Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



APPENDIX B1

Page 165



Page 166



APPENDIX B2

Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



APPENDIX B3

Page 171



Page 172



WeWork, 115 Mare Street, E8 4RU

Scale 1/1250 at A4

Date 21/6/2017

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with
the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 2011.  All rights reserved.
License number. 100019635. 2011

Cities Revealed® Copyright by The GeoInformation® Group, 2010

©Bartholomew Ltd.Reproduced by permission, Harper Collins Publishers 2010

APPENDIX C

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Application for a Premises Licence - The Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton Road, Hackney E5 9JY
	7 Application to vary the premises license - Ambassador Service Station, 144-150 Stoke Newington Road, Hackney N16 7XA
	8 Application for a Premises Licence - Black Opium Coffee shop, 362-364 Old Street, EC1V 9LT
	9 Application for a Premises Licence - 194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney, London E1 6LG
	covering report
	application
	OPrepak
	OPrepkr
	OPrepmj
	OPrepnc
	OPrepsr
	MAP1065751181

	10 Application for a Premises Licence - WeWork, 115 Mare Street, E8 4RU





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

TUESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Cllr James Peters  in the Chair

Cllr Richard Lufkin (Substitute) 
Cllr Emma Plouviez (Substitute)

Apologies: Councillor Sharon Patrick

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer)
Justin Farley (Licensing Lawyer) 
Gareth Sykes (Governance Services Officer)

Also in Attendance:  The Dialogue
Ezgi Yildirim (representing the applicant)
Sevince Erdogan (the applicant)
Plus two members of Ms Erdogan’s family

Black Opium
Mark Worthington, Agent
Jermaine Hagan, applicant

194 Shoreditch High Street
Gianni Romagno, applicant

1 Election of Chair 

1.1 Councillor James Peters was duly elected to chair the meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence 

2.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sharon Patrick.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

4.1 The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting held on 16 February 2017.



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 

5.1 The attendees noted the procedure.

6 Application for a Premises Licence - The Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton 
Road, Hackney E5 9JY 

6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for the Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton Road, Hackney 
E5 9JY. The application was for late night refreshment and for the supply of alcohol (on 
premises).  There were no representations received from responsible authorities.  The 
planning authority had written that the authorised use of the premises was A1 for a shop.  
The applicant was advised of the need to apply for planning permission to change the use 
of the premises. One written objection had been submitted against the application. 

6.2 The Chair reminded the applicant that they must make clear that alcohol should only 
be consumed on the premises by persons who are seated at a table and eating a meal 
from the menu. The supply of alcohol would be by waiter/waitress service only.  Those 
present noted the written submission from a local resident objecting to the application. 
They raised a number of concerns including the proximity of the premises to a residential 
area and the possibility of crime in the area due to the intoxication of people. The objector 
cited the alleyway as one particular problem area as it formed access to all of the 
businesses as well as the residential area. Concerns were also expressed about rubbish 
being left outside. The objector also highlighted that there were already more than three 
places to drink and eat in the area. 

6.3 The Chair asked the applicant about the alleyway.  The applicant replied that they 
were not aware of any crime occurring in this area. 

6.4 Committee members noted that there was one toilet on the ground floor, at the rear of 
the premises. The fire exit, at the rear, was kept shut. 

6.5 Councillor Plouviez enquired about where customers could smoke at the premises, 
and how many should be allowed outside at the same time without causing a nuisance.  
The applicant agreed to an additional condition of a maximum of five smokers outside of 
the premises, all of whom should be at the front of the premises, at any one time.  

6.6 The committee noted that any rubbish, when stored inside, would be placed in a store 
room, next to the toilet, at the rear on the ground floor. 

6.7 The Chair reminded the applicant that they would need to find out what the time bands 
for collection of waste are for the area and only put waste out during those bands. The 
applicant agreed to do this and they also confirmed that they were currently going through 
the planning application process. 

6.8 The applicant confirmed that they had no connection to the previous owner.  They 
added that the maximum capacity for the premises would be 45 patrons (including baby 
chairs). 

7 Application to vary the premises license - Ambassador Service Station, 
144-150 Stoke Newington Road, Hackney N16 7XA 

7.1 The item was deferred at the request of the applicant and withdrawn from the 
meeting agenda.



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
8 Application for a Premises Licence - Black Opium Coffee shop, 362-364 

Old Street, EC1V 9LT 

8.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for Black Opium coffee shop at 362-364 Old Street, 
EC1V 9LT. The application was for the supply of alcohol (on sales). The Environmental 
Health Authority had withdrawn its representation after conditions had been agreed.  The 
Planning Authority had submitted an informative and the police had withdrawn their 
representation after conditions had been agreed. The committee noted that no 
representation had been received from the licensing authority and that there had been 
written submissions from three local residents objecting to the application.  

8.2 Mark Worthington, representing the applicant, made a submission to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee in support of the application.  The application was for a basement jazz bar 
for the provision of live music, taking place during deregulated hours (which is why the 
licence application contained no reference to regulated entertainment).  The applicant was 
aware of the Council’s licensing policies LP13 and LP15 the potential for a licence granted 
in response to the present application to exacerbate the problems of the cumulative impact 
of licensed premises in the Shoreditch area. Mr Worthington told the Sub-Committee that 
the nature of the premises means that this application should be regarded as presenting 
exceptional circumstances within the meaning of LP13.  Currently, Black Opium coffee 
was a library supported by a coffee shop. The Applicant is looking to expand the business 
into the basement and provide live jazz music in the evenings. The total capacity for the 
premises was 57 people. Mr Worthington explained that the premises would not become a 
high volume vertical drinking establishment because of the size of the premises and the 
condition requiring alcoholic drinks only to be served to patrons who are seated. Mr 
Worthington added that it was not that kind of application, citing the lack of objections from 
the licensed authorities as evidence of this. Mr Worthington believed that with a robust 
series of proposed conditions the premises would not add to the cumulative impact on the 
Shoreditch Special Policy Area (SPA). 

8.3 The attendees noted that no representation from the licensing authority had been 
received because, due to unforeseen circumstances, this application had been overlooked 
by the authority.  

8.4 The Chair asked whether the stores area on the basement floor plan would be 
licensable. The applicant confirmed that it was not.  Committee members noted, that 
though they were not shown on the premises’ plans, tables were included (as required by 
condition 9). 

8.5 The Chair raised with the applicant the informative provided by the planning authority 
(appendix b). It was highlighted that the current proposed hours in the licensing application 
were not in accordance with the planning permission.  Mr Worthington replied that the 
Applicant intended to go through the planning process shortly. 

8.6 The Committee noted that there was no application for music as it would not be played 
after 11pm and therefore was not licensable. 

8.7 The attendees discussed the objections to the application raised by the three local 
residents. The applicant highlighted that one of the submissions appeared to be a 
duplication.  The committee cited concerns that, if the application was granted, it might 
“easily be abused for other purposes”.  The premises was also in the immediate vicinity of 
many residential properties, which, according to the objectors, could present a risk to 
children.  Mr Worthington replied that Black Opium Coffee shop was nothing like nearby 
Electricity Ballroom and Blues Kitchen for example.  The applicant had made an offer to 
local residents to visit the premises but no-one came. Mr Worthington emphasised that the 
Applicant was trying to create a more relaxed atmosphere and to attract a different type of 
patron to the area. 



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

8.8 Summing up, Mr Worthington cited the police’s withdrawal of its representation and 
their agreement of the conditions as evidence of the Applicant’s suitability to run the 
premises under the proposed licence. The objections from residents had been noted and 
the Applicant had presented a robust series of proposed conditions. Mr Worthington asked 
the Sub-Committee to grant the application, as it was felt that the Applicant would provide 
an opportunity for new kind establishment in the area. 

9 Application for a Premises Licence - 194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney, 
London E1 6LG 

9.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for 194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney London E1 
8LG. The application was for the supply of alcohol (on and off sales). No representations 
had been received from responsible authorities. The police had withdrawn their 
representation following acceptance of conditions they had proposed.  The Sub-
Committee noted that a number of written representations objecting to the application had 
been submitted. 

9.2 The applicant, Mr Gianni Romagno, made a submission to the Licensing Sub-
Committee in support of his application. Mr Romagno explained that the premises were 
being completely refurbished and would be used as a coffee shop.  The basement would 
be used for storage and would include a bathroom. The ground floor would have a counter 
that would be used to serve coffee and various cafeteria products. Customers would be 
able to drink their beverages inside, sitting on stools, or take their drinks away. The 
premises would also display retail products such as bags of coffee beans, coffee cups and 
mugs and coffee liqueurs.  The company behind the business, Sevengrams UK Limited, 
focused not only on selling a complete and exclusive range of products for coffee lovers 
but also to provide a high-quality certified educational programme to professional baristas 
and restaurant owners. The shop would host training courses run by visiting top 
international baristas. These baristas would often use ingredients that included small 
amounts of alcohol, particularly coffee liqueurs. Mr Romagno was keen not to restrict 
these baristas when they were giving demonstrations.  Mr Romagno explained that the 
premises would not involve late night drinking, citing the 9.30pm and 10pm closing times. 

9.3 In response to a query from the Chair, Mr Romagno replied that capacity for the 
premises was unlikely to exceed 50 people.  Mr Romagno added that there would only be 
tables out the front, to attract customers into the shop. The Sub-Committee noted that the 
off sales of alcohol would only involve coffee liqueurs. 

9.4 Councillor Lufkin raised concerns about the off sales of alcohol. His concerns 
specifically focused on what might happen if the business was to close. If the Sub-
Committee approved the licence for the off sale of alcohol there would be nothing to 
prevent any future business from using the premises as an off licence for example. This in 
turn could have a cumulative impact on the area.  

9.5 The Sub-Committee discussed written submissions from residents objecting to the 
application. Members noted concerns about the shop being so close to the Shoreditch 
special licensing policy area (or “SPA”) and also some busy bars and clubs. Some 
residents commented that the small size of the shop made it unsuitable for licensable 
activities. 

9.6 Following further discussion, Mr Romagno agreed to a maximum capacity of 35 for the 
premises.  

9.7 Councillor Lufkin re-iterated his earlier concerns about the off sales of alcohol.  
Members agreed to an additional condition stating that there be no sale of alcohol unless 
the alcohol was mixed with coffee or is a sale of a coffee liqueur.



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

10 Application for a Premises Licence - WeWork, 115 Mare Street, E8 4RU 

10.1 Approved under delegated authority. The item was withdrawn from the 
meeting.

11 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

11.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices raised at the meeting

Duration of the meeting: 19:00 – 20:45 hours

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


